



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6604/2025

SUMIT VERMA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nitesh Mehra, Mr. Rishikesh
Kumar, Mr. Siddhant Sehgal, Ms.
Pratishtha Verhwani, Advs.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State.
SI Manish, PS-Inderpuri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **21.01.2026**

1. Ms. Manjeet Arya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State, has handed over a status report, which is taken on record.
2. In the present case, the chargesheet has been filed against six accused, whereas the Settlement Agreement dated 05.07.2025 concerns only three of the accused, i.e., the petitioners herein.
3. I am informed that one of the accused has died and that two have been declared proclaimed offenders. Ms. Arya seeks time to file an additional status report clearly verifying the factum of death of one of the accused and stating as to whether partial quashing of the impugned FIR [bearing No. 125/2016 registered on 01.06.2016 at P.S. Inder Puri, South West District, Delhi, under Sections 406/409/420/467/468/471/120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860] as against the present petitioners, is possible in the facts and circumstances of the case.
4. Additional status report be filed within two weeks from today.
5. List on 02.04.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JANUARY 21, 2026/'Bhupi/JM'/