



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6604/2025**

SUMIT VERMA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nitesh Mehra, Mr. Rishikesh
Suman, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP along with
Mr. Abhimanyu Arya, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Advocate for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **02.04.2026**

1. Pursuant to the order dated 21.01.2026, Ms. Manjeet Arya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State, has handed over a status report verifying that one of the accused Rajdeep Maan has passed away, which is taken on record. However, Ms. Arya seeks further time to address on whether partial quashing of the impugned FIR is appropriate in the facts and circumstances of the present case.
2. The complainant, i.e., respondent No. 2, who is present in person and represented by counsel and identified by the Investigating Officer, states that he has no objection to quashing of the FIR against the present petitioners on the basis of settlement arrived at.
3. As the respondent No. 2 is a senior citizen, his personal presence on the next date of hearing is dispensed with.
4. List on 27.04.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 2, 2026/‘Bhupi/JM’/